

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NICHOLAS GEORGE,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM REHIEL, *et. al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:10-cv-586 (EL)
ECF Case

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO THE
INDIVIDUAL FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

BEN WIZNER, *pro hac vice*
JONATHAN MANES, *pro hac vice*
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500 (phone)
(212) 549-2583 (facsimile)
bwizner@aclu.org
jmanes@aclu.org

MARY CATHERINE ROPER (PA No. 71107)
M. M. TACK-HOOPER (PA No. 307828)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of
Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 40008
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(212) 592-1513 ext. 116 (phone)
(212) 592-1343 (facsimile)
mproper@aclupa.org
mtack-hooper@aclupa.org

DAVID RUDOVSKY (PA No. 15168)
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing & Feinberg, LLP
718 Arch Street
Suite 501S
Philadelphia, PA 19106

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM THAT THE TSA AND JTTF DEFENDANTS VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHTS AND MAY BE HELD INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR THOSE VIOLATIONS..... 6

A. Plaintiff’s complaint meets *Iqbal*’s “plausibility” standard. 6

B. The Third Circuit takes a broad view of when the law is clearly established so as to preclude the government’s claim of qualified immunity. 7

C. The complaint demonstrates that the Doe Defendants are individually liable for violating plaintiff’s constitutional rights. 10

II. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED PLAINTIFF’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY DETAINING HIM FOR MORE THAN FIVE HOURS WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE OR REASONABLE SUSPICION OF ANY CRIMINALITY, AFTER IT HAD BEEN DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFF POSED NO THREAT TO AIRLINE SAFETY..... 15

A. Defendants’ detention of the plaintiff for more than five hours cannot be justified as an airport checkpoint stop and violates clearly established law setting out the limits of such suspicionless seizures. 16

B. Defendants’ detention of the plaintiff for more than five hours cannot be justified as an investigatory stop or arrest and violates clearly established law that governs such seizures. 20

III. DEFENDANTS VIOLATED PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY RETALIATING AGAINST HIM FOR EXERCISING HIS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED RIGHT TO POSSESS AND STUDY ARABIC-ENGLISH FLASHCARDS AND A BOOK CRITICAL OF U.S. FOREIGN POLICY..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. James, 784 F.2d 1077 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 32

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... 8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 6, 7, 13, 27

Baker v. Monroe Twp., 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir.1995)..... 12

Bd. of Educ. v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982) 28

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 5, 27

Burns v. County of Cambria, 971 F.2d 1015 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 8

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... 27

Dunaway v. New York, 442 U.S. 200 (1979) 22

Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana, 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004) 27, 28

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983)..... 22, 25, 26

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside, 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 6, 7, 15

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 7, 8

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006) 27

Hayes v. Florida, 470 U.S. 811 (1985)..... 22

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) 9

Illinois v. Lidster, 540 U.S. 419 (2004)..... 20

Johnson v. Campbell, 332 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2003) 23

Kaupp v. Texas, 538 U.S. 626 (2003) 22

Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle, --- F.3d ---, No. 09-2644, 2010 WL 3835209 (3d Cir. Oct. 4, 2010)..... 9, 10, 29

Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 28

Kopec v. Tate, 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 8, 9, 10

Lit v. United States, No. 04-cr-6192, 2007 WL 1725199 (E.D. Pa. Jun. 12, 2007)..... 24, 29

Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990)..... 21

Michigan v. DeFillippo, 443 U.S. 31 (1979) 23

Monroe v. Beard, 536 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 28

O’Connor v. City of Newark, 440 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2006) 30, 31

Pearson v. Callahan, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) 8

Reedy v. Evanson, 615 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 8, 12, 13, 15

Rode v. Dellarciprete, 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir.1988) 12, 13

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 8

Shqeirat v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 765 (D. Minn. 2009) 24, 25

Singleton v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 606 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1979)..... 17

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969) 28

Sterling v. Borough of Minersville, 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 9, 10

Suppan v. Dadonna, 203 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2000) 30

Sutton v. Rasheed, 323 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2003) 12

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 23

Three Mile Island v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’rs, 747 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 9

United States v. \$124,570 U.S. Currency, 873 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 18

United States v. Albarado, 495 F.2d 799 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 18

United States v. Aukai, 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) 17, 18

United States v. Brahm, 520 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D.N.J. 2007) 29

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce, 422 U.S. 873 (1975) 25

United States v. Cortez, 449 U.S. 411 (1981) 23

United States v. Cothran, 286 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2002) 24, 29

United States v. Davis, 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 17

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Fofana</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 857 (S.D. Ohio 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir 2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 549 U.S. 945 (2006) | 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Leal</i> , 235 F. App'x 937 (3d Cir. 2007) | 26, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Marquez</i> , 410 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2005) | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)..... | 21, 25, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)..... | 27 |
| <i>Williams v. Bitner</i> , 455 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) | 8 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 5 |
